
(assigned by OCD)

(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places) 

(if applicable)

Name: 

 XTO Energy  5380

 Kyle Littrell 432-221-7331

 Kyle_Littrell@xtoenergy.com

 522 W. Mermod, Carlsbad, NM 88220

32.24287 -103.88607

 PLU 320 Battery Battery

 4/22/2020

O 04 24S 30E Eddy

 .99  .90

 15.53  14.10

Fluids were released from a broken sight glass on a two phase separator. A third-party contractor has been retained for
remediation activities.

BLM



The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury 

N/A

N/A

Kyle Littrell SH&E Supervisor

4-29-20

Kyle_Littrell@xtoenergy.com 432-221-7331





This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date. 

 Each of the following items must be included in the report. 



1/25/2021

432-221-7331



 Each of the following items must be included in the plan. 

 Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation. 

1/25/2021

432-221-7331

Kyle Littrell

Chad Hensley 03/25/2021

03/25/2021



 

 

WSP USA 

3300 North “A” Street 
Building 1, Unit 222 

Midland, Texas  79705 
432.704.5178 

January 26, 2021  

District II  
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
811 South First Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

RE: Deferral Request Addendum 
Poker Lake Unit 320 Battery 
Incident Number NRM2012229921 

 Eddy County, New Mexico 

To Whom it May Concern: 

WSP USA Inc. (WSP) (formerly LT Environmental, Inc.), on behalf of XTO Energy, Inc. (XTO), 
presents the following Addendum to the Deferral Request submitted July 20, 2020. This 
Addendum provides a description of the depth to groundwater determination activities at the 
Poker Lake Unit (PLU) 320 Battery (Site) in Unit O, Section 4, Township 24 South, Range 30 East, 
in Eddy County, New Mexico (Figure 1), in response to the denial of the Deferral Request by the 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD). In the denial, NMOCD expressed concern that 
the depth to groundwater assessment and horizontal delineation may not be sufficient. Based 
on the additional depth to groundwater determination activities described below, XTO is 
submitting this Deferral Request Addendum, requesting deferral of final remediation for Incident 
Number NRM2012229921 until the Site is reconstructed, and/or the well pad is abandoned.  

BACKGROUND 

On July 20, 2020, WSP submitted a Deferral Request to the NMOCD for the April 22, 2020 release 
from a failed sight glass on a two-phase separator. Approximately 0.99 (bbls) of crude oil and 
15.53 bbls of produced water were released onto the well pad. A vacuum truck was immediately 
dispatched to the Site to recover freestanding fluids; approximately 0.90 bbls of crude oil and 
14.10 bbls of produced water were recovered.  XTO reported the release to NMOCD on a Release 
Notification and Corrective Action Form C-141 (Form C-141) on April 29, 2020 and was 
subsequently assigned Incident Number NRM2012229921.  

The Deferral Request detailed site characterization according to Table 1, Closure Criteria for Soils 
Impacted by a Release, of Title 19, Chapter 15, Part 29, Section 12 (19.15.29.12) of the New 
Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC). Based on the site characterization, the following Closure 
Criteria were applied:  

• Benzene:  10 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) 

• Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX):  50 mg/kg 
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• Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-gasoline range organics (GRO) and TPH-diesel range 
organics (DRO):  1,000 mg/kg 

• TPH: 2,500 mg/kg 

• Chloride:  20,000 mg/kg 

Deferral was requested due to TPH-impacted soil left in place immediately surrounding active 
production equipment near floor sample FS11. XTO safety policy restricts earth-moving activities 
within two feet of active production equipment. An estimated 2.9 cubic yards of residual 
impacted soil remains in-place. The requested deferral area and active production equipment is 
shown on Figure 2. The residual impacted soil beneath or adjacent to the active production 
equipment is delineated laterally by final excavation soil samples FS08 to the north, FS05 and 
FS06 to the west, FS01, FS04, and FS12 to the south, FS09, FS15, and FS16 to the east, and 
vertically by borehole samples BH01 and BH01A that were compliant with the Closure Criteria.  

On August 19, 2020, NMOCD denied the Deferral Request for Incident Number NRM2012229921 
for the following reasons: 

• Depth to groundwater is not adequately determined. When nearby wells are used to 
determine depth to groundwater, the wells should be no further than ½ mile away 
from the site, and data should be no more than 25 years old, and well construction 
information should be provided. Vertical delineation, which is driven by depth to 
water, is incomplete because the depth to groundwater has not been established. 

• Horizontal delineation has not been completed. The values for determination of 
horizontal impact are derived by either “background” value as determined appropriate 
to Rule 29, or, for chloride, 600 mg/kg in soils.  

ADDITIONAL SITE ACTIVITIES 

In an effort to confirm the depth to groundwater determination, WSP installed a soil boring 
within 0.5 miles of the Site utilizing a truck-mounted hollow-stem auger rig. Soil boring BH01 was 
drilled to a depth of 110 feet bgs. A WSP geologist logged and described soils continuously. No 
moisture or groundwater was encountered during drilling activities. The borehole lithologic/soil 
sampling log is included in Attachment 1. The location of the borehole is approximately 0.3 miles 
northwest of the site and is depicted on Figure 1. The borehole was left open for over 72 hours 
to allow for potential slow infill of groundwater. After the 72-hour waiting period without 
observing groundwater, it was confirmed that groundwater beneath the Site is greater than 110 
feet bgs. The borehole was properly abandoned with drill cuttings and hydrated bentonite chips. 
Based on the confirmed depth to water greater than 110 feet bgs, the Table 1 Closure Criteria 
identified in the original Deferral Request are applicable and appropriate for protection of 
groundwater at this Site. 
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DELINEATION  

An estimated 2.9 cubic yards of residual impacted soil remains in-place immediately surrounding 
active production equipment near floor sample FS11. The residual impacted soil beneath or 
adjacent to the active production equipment is delineated laterally to the correctly applied 
Closure Criteria by final excavation soil samples FS08 to the north, FS05 and FS06 to the west, 
FS01, FS04, and FS12 to the south, FS09, FS15, and FS16 to the east, and vertically by borehole 
samples BH01 and BH01A that were compliant with the Closure Criteria. Based on the confirmed 
depth to groundwater greater than 100 feet bgs, the samples meet the applied Closure Criteria 
and no further delineation is necessary. The requested deferral area, soil sample locations, and 
analytical results are shown on Figure 2.  
 
DEFERRAL REQUEST 

Site assessment and excavation activities were completed at the Site to address the impacted 
soil resulting from the July 20, 2020 release of crude oil and produced water. An estimated 2.9 
cubic yards of residual impacted soil remains in-place beneath or adjacent to the active 
production equipment. The impacted soil remaining in-place is laterally and vertically delineated 
to below the Site Closure Criteria.  

Based on the confirmed depth to water greater than 110 feet bgs and laboratory analytical results 
for the lateral and vertical delineation soil samples below the Site Closure Criteria, XTO 
respectfully requests deferral of final remediation for Incident Number NRM2012229921 until 
the Site is reconstructed, and/or the well pad is abandoned.  

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact Ms. Ashley Ager at 
(970) 385-1096 or Ashely.Ager@wsp.com. 

Sincerely, 
WSP USA, INC. 
 

 

Spencer Lo 

 

Ashley L. Ager, P.G. 
Assistant Geologist Managing Director, Geologist 

 

 

 

cc:  Kyle Littrell, XTO 
 United States Bureau of Land Management – New Mexico 
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Attachments: 

Figure 1  Site Location Map 
Figure 2  Delineation Soil Sample Locations 
Attachment 1   Lithologic / Soil Sample Log 
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP
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FIGURE 2
DELINEATION SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS
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BH or PH Name: Date:

12/28/2020

Site Name: PLU 320
RP or Incident Number: NRM2012229921
LTE Job Number: TE012920077
Logged By Method: Hollow Stem Auger

Lat/Long: Field Screening: Hole Diameter: Total Depth:
Chloride, PID 110'

Comments: 
No filed screenings, lithologic remarks only
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14' : Shift to few clay, low plasticity, noncohesive 

16' : Shift to large grain size, gravel abscent

M N SW-SC

1.5'-5' : SAND, well graded, fine grain, few gravel, sub angular, 2-
8mm. Red/brown, no stain, no odor, dry

0-1.5' : CALICHE, poor-moderate consolidation, few sand, fine
grain, light brown, no stain, no odor, dry

5'-16' : SAND, fine grain, poorly graded, few gravel, 4-20mm, some 
clay, cohesive, moderate plasticity, red/brown, no stain, no odor, 
moist

9'-16' : Shift to trace caliche gravel

16'-85' : SAND, well graded, large grain, little clay, noncohesive, 
low plasticity, red/brown, no stain, no odor, moist
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 Lithology/Remarks

BH01

LITHOLOGIC  / SOIL SAMPLING LOG WM, LD

32.246338, -103.888448 8.25"

WSP USA

508 West Stevens Street
Carlsbad, New Mexico  88220

WSP USA

508 West Stevens Street
Carlsbad, New Mexico  88220



BH or PH Name: Date:

12/28/2020

Site Name: PLU 320
RP or Incident Number: NRM2012229921
LTE Job Number: TE012920077
Logged By Method: Hollow Stem Auger

Lat/Long: Field Screening: Hole Diameter: Total Depth:
Chloride, PID 110'

Comments: 
No filed screenings, lithologic remarks only
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34' : Shift to lighter brown

M N SW-SC

M N SW-SC

M N SW-SC

16'-85' : SAND, well graded, large grain, little clay, noncohesive, 
low plasticity, red/brown, no stain, no odor, moist

39' - 70' : Trace Caliche gravel, sub angular, 0.5 - 1mm, Driller 
comment: More resistance
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BH01

LITHOLOGIC  / SOIL SAMPLING LOG WM, LD

32.246338, -103.888448 8.25"
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BH or PH Name: Date:

12/28/2020

Site Name: PLU 320
RP or Incident Number: NRM2012229921
LTE Job Number: TE012920077
Logged By Method: Hollow Stem Auger

Lat/Long: Field Screening: Hole Diameter: Total Depth:
Chloride, PID 110'

Comments: 
No filed screenings, lithologic remarks only
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16'-85' : SAND, well graded, large grain, little clay, noncohesive, 
low plasticity, red/brown, no stain, no odor, moist

39' - 70' : Trace Caliche gravel, sub angular, 0.5 - 1mm, Driller 
comment: More resistance

 Lithology/Remarks

BH01

LITHOLOGIC  / SOIL SAMPLING LOG WM, LD

32.246338, -103.888448 8.25"
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BH or PH Name: Date:

12/28/2020

Site Name: PLU 320
RP or Incident Number: NRM2012229921
LTE Job Number: TE012920077
Logged By Method: Hollow Stem Auger

Lat/Long: Field Screening: Hole Diameter: Total Depth:
Chloride, PID 110'

Comments: 
No filed screenings, lithologic remarks only
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16'-85' : SAND, well graded, large grain, little clay, noncohesive, 
low plasticity, red/brown, no stain, no odor, moist

84' : Introduction of little caliche gravel, sub angular, 1.5-7mm

85' - 105' : SANDSTONE, very poorly consolidated, medium-fine 
grain, well graded, few caliche gravel, sub angular, 1.5-7mm, light 
brown - almond brown, no stain, no odor, moist

92' : Shift to trace caliche gravel

99' : Caliche gravel absent

 Lithology/Remarks

BH01

LITHOLOGIC  / SOIL SAMPLING LOG WM, LD

32.246338, -103.888448 8.25"
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BH or PH Name: Date:

12/28/2020

Site Name: PLU 320
RP or Incident Number: NRM2012229921
LTE Job Number: TE012920077
Logged By Method: Hollow Stem Auger

Lat/Long: Field Screening: Hole Diameter: Total Depth:
Chloride, PID 110'

Comments: 
No filed screenings, lithologic remarks only
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D N SP-S
(SP-SC)

Total Depth : 110.45' bgs Condition: Dry 
(12/28/20 @ 14:40)
DTW Measurement on 1/5/20: N/a Dry

85' - 105' : SANDSTONE, very poorly consolidated, medium-fine 
grain, well graded, few caliche gravel, sub angular, 1.5-7mm, light 
brown - almond brown, no stain, no odor, moist

104' : Reintroduction of caliche gravel, trace

105' - 110' : SANDSTONE, highly consolidated, medium-fine 
grain, poorly graded, few clay, low plasticity, noncohesive, light 
brown-almond brown, no stain, no odor, dry

 Lithology/Remarks

BH01

LITHOLOGIC  / SOIL SAMPLING LOG WM, LD

32.246338, -103.888448 8.25"
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Action   15873
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Operator:

XTO ENERGY, INC 6401 Holiday Hill Road
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OGRID:
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Action Number:

15873
Action Type:
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